



## GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA DIRECTORATE OF TRIBAL WELFARE

## **NOTIFICATION**

Notification is hereby issued for information to the concerned eligible ST students/candidate that the **Ministry of Tribal Affairs (MoTA)**, **Govt. of India** has invited online applications for the **National Scholarship for Higher Education** from ST students for the year **2023-24**. For availing the benefits of the said scholarship scheme the eligible interested ST student may apply through online National Scholarship Portal(NSP) (<a href="https://scholarships.gov.in">https://scholarships.gov.in</a>) within stipulated timeline. Details schedule timeline are as follows:

Opening date of Application Registration by Students (Fresh & Renewal)	01-10-2023
Closing Date of Application Registration by Students (Fresh & Renewal)	31-12-2023
Verification of Applications by Institutes (Fresh & Renewal)	15-01-2024

The National Scholarship for Higher Education scheme (Top Class) under Central Sector Scheme is fully funded and implemented by the **Central Government**. The Scholarship scheme is intended to encourage meritorious ST students to pursuing higher studies at <u>Graduate and Post-Graduate level in professional field such as Management, Medicine Science, Engineering and Technology, Humanities, Law and Social Science etc. in **265 nos. Institutes** across the Country identified by the Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Govt. of India. Out of this, **2 nos.** Institutes of Tripura i) National Institute of Technology, Agartala and ii) Indian Institute of Information Technology, Agartala has been included.</u>

- Students who have taken admission (in particular course) in these notified institutions are not eligible to apply under the **ST Post-Matric Scholarship** Scheme through NSP.
- Family income from all sources should not exceed **Rs.6.00 lakhs per annum**.
- Final verification and payment of scholarship to the eligible ST students will be made by the Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Govt. of India.
- The list of candidates selected for the grant of scholarship will be published on the website of Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Govt. of India.
- \* For more details students/ candidates may visit website of Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Govt. of India (<a href="https://tribal.nic.in">https://tribal.nic.in</a>) and National Scholarship portal (<a href="https://scholarships.gov.in">https://scholarships.gov.in</a>).

Director, Tribal Welfare Govt. of Tripura.

## Copy to:

- **1.** The P.S to the Hon'ble Minister, Tribal Welfare, Govt. of Tripura for kind information of the Hon'ble Minister.
- **2.** The P.S to the Secretary, Tribal Welfare Department, Govt. of Tripura for kind information of the Secretary.
- **3.** The Joint Director (Scholarship Division), Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Govt. of India for kind information.
- **4.** The Director, Higher Education Department, Govt. of Tripura for kind information.
- **5.** The Director/ Head of the Institution, National Institute of Technology, Agartala/ Indian Institute of Information Technology, Agartala for kind information with a request to widely publicise (as per guideline) among the students in your institute.
- **6.** The In-Charge, Media Cell of this Directorate for information and necessary action.

Director, Tribal Welfare Govt. of Tripura.